

Condensed consolidated financial statements of

**QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES**

Three-month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

**QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME**

(in millions of Canadian dollars, except for earnings per share data)  
(unaudited)

Three months ended March 31

	Note	2012	2011
<b>Revenues</b>	2		
Telecommunications		\$ 645.8	\$ 583.2
News Media		233.1	240.1
Broadcasting		117.8	107.1
Leisure and Entertainment		67.1	61.4
Interactive Technologies and Communications		36.6	26.8
Inter-segment		(36.4)	(28.1)
		<b>1,064.0</b>	<b>990.5</b>
Cost of sales, selling and administrative expenses	3	741.8	696.2
Amortization		142.0	121.5
Financial expenses	4	83.2	81.4
Gain on valuation and translation of financial instruments	5	(81.9)	(10.5)
Restructuring of operations, impairment of assets and other special items	6	1.1	9.5
Impairment of goodwill	7	14.5	-
Loss on debt refinancing	8	7.3	9.3
<b>Income before income taxes</b>		<b>156.0</b>	<b>83.1</b>
Income taxes:			
Current		5.5	0.4
Deferred		34.3	19.4
		<b>39.8</b>	<b>19.8</b>
<b>Net income</b>		<b>\$ 116.2</b>	<b>\$ 63.3</b>
<b>Net income attributable to:</b>			
Shareholders		\$ 72.9	\$ 34.3
Non-controlling interests		43.3	29.0
<b>Earnings per share attributable to shareholders</b>	9		
Basic		\$ 1.15	\$ 0.53
Diluted		1.14	0.52
<b>Weighted average number of shares outstanding (in millions)</b>		<b>63.5</b>	<b>64.3</b>
<b>Weighted average number of diluted shares (in millions)</b>		<b>63.7</b>	<b>65.0</b>

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

**QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**

(in millions of Canadian dollars)  
(unaudited)

Three months ended March 31

	Note	2012	2011
<b>Net income</b>		<b>\$ 116.2</b>	<b>\$ 63.3</b>
Other comprehensive income :			
(Loss) gain on translation of net investments in foreign operations		<b>(0.4)</b>	0.5
Cash flow hedges:			
Gain on valuation of derivative financial instruments		<b>18.9</b>	0.8
Deferred income taxes		<b>2.3</b>	2.2
Defined benefit plans:			
Net change in asset limit or in minimum funding liability		-	(0.1)
Reclassification to income:	8		
Other comprehensive income related to cash flow hedges		<b>(3.3)</b>	-
Deferred income taxes		<b>(1.2)</b>	-
		<b>16.3</b>	3.4
<b>Comprehensive income</b>		<b>\$ 132.5</b>	<b>\$ 66.7</b>
<b>Attributable to:</b>			
Shareholders		<b>\$ 81.8</b>	<b>\$ 36.2</b>
Non-controlling interests		<b>50.7</b>	<b>30.5</b>

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

# QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

## SEGMENTED INFORMATION

(in millions of Canadian dollars)  
(unaudited)

Three months ended March 31

	2012	2011
<b>Net income before amortization, financial expenses, gain on valuation and translation of financial instruments, restructuring of operations, impairment of assets and other special items, impairment of goodwill, loss on debt refinancing and income taxes</b>		
Telecommunications	\$ 303.0	\$ 254.5
News Media	16.6	28.3
Broadcasting	(5.8)	4.6
Leisure and Entertainment	0.3	1.2
Interactive Technologies and Communications	3.0	0.9
Head Office	5.1	4.8
	<b>\$ 322.2</b>	<b>\$ 294.3</b>
<b>Amortization</b>		
Telecommunications	\$ 117.4	\$ 100.3
News Media	14.5	13.0
Broadcasting	5.3	4.1
Leisure and Entertainment	2.5	2.3
Interactive Technologies and Communications	1.4	0.8
Head Office	0.9	1.0
	<b>\$ 142.0</b>	<b>\$ 121.5</b>
<b>Additions to property, plant and equipment</b>		
Telecommunications	\$ 183.5	\$ 177.2
News Media	1.9	5.9
Broadcasting	5.3	8.9
Leisure and Entertainment	0.9	0.4
Interactive Technologies and Communications	1.1	1.0
Head Office	0.5	0.4
	<b>\$ 193.2</b>	<b>\$ 193.8</b>
<b>Additions to intangible assets</b>		
Telecommunications	\$ 18.9	\$ 16.9
News Media	2.8	2.1
Broadcasting	0.6	0.8
Leisure and Entertainment	0.7	1.2
Inter-segment	(0.5)	-
	<b>\$ 22.5</b>	<b>\$ 21.0</b>

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

**QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF EQUITY**

(in millions of Canadian dollars)  
(unaudited)

	Equity attributable to shareholders				Equity attributable to non-controlling interests	Total equity
	Capital stock (note 10)	Contributed surplus	Retained earnings	Accumulated other comprehensive income (note 12)		
<b>Balance as of December 31, 2010</b>	\$ 346.6	\$ 0.9	\$ 943.6	\$ 13.7	\$ 1,346.9	\$ 2,651.7
Net income	-	-	34.3	-	29.0	63.3
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	1.9	1.5	3.4
Dividends	-	-	(3.2)	-	(11.9)	(15.1)
<b>Balance as of March 31, 2011</b>	346.6	0.9	974.7	15.6	1,365.5	2,703.3
Net income	-	-	166.7	-	153.0	319.7
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	(31.5)	(7.0)	(40.5)	(79.0)
Issuance of shares of a subsidiary	-	-	-	-	1.0	1.0
Repurchase of Class B shares	(7.1)	-	(23.1)	-	-	(30.2)
Dividends	-	-	(9.6)	-	(34.6)	(44.2)
<b>Balance as of December 31, 2011</b>	339.5	0.9	1,077.2	8.6	1,444.4	2,870.6
Net income	-	-	72.9	-	43.3	116.2
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	8.9	7.4	16.3
Issuance of Class B shares	3.6	1.5	-	-	-	5.1
Repurchase of Class B shares	(0.1)	-	(0.3)	-	-	(0.4)
Dividends	-	-	(3.2)	-	(11.3)	(14.5)
<b>Balance as of March 31, 2012</b>	\$ 343.0	\$ 2.4	\$ 1,146.6	\$ 17.5	\$ 1,483.8	\$ 2,993.3

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

# QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

## CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(in millions of Canadian dollars)  
(unaudited)

Three months ended March 31

	2012	2011
<b>Cash flows related to operating activities</b>		
Net income	\$ 116.2	\$ 63.3
Adjustments for:		
Amortization of property, plant and equipment	108.9	93.0
Amortization of intangible assets	33.1	28.5
Gain on valuation and translation of financial instruments	5 (81.9)	(10.5)
Impairment of goodwill	7 14.5	-
Loss on debt refinancing	8 7.3	9.3
Amortization of financing costs and long-term debt discount	4 3.7	3.0
Deferred income taxes	34.3	19.4
Other	2.9	0.3
	<u>239.0</u>	<u>206.3</u>
Net change in non-cash balances related to operating activities	(1.7)	(35.6)
Cash flows provided by operating activities	<u>237.3</u>	<u>170.7</u>
<b>Cash flows related to investing activities</b>		
Business acquisitions, net of cash and cash equivalents	-	(45.1)
Additions to property, plant and equipment	(193.2)	(193.8)
Additions to intangible assets	(22.5)	(21.0)
Other	1.2	3.1
Cash flows used in investing activities	<u>(214.5)</u>	<u>(256.8)</u>
<b>Cash flows related to financing activities</b>		
Net change in bank indebtedness	(2.6)	(3.2)
Net change under revolving credit facilities	1.3	(8.3)
Issuance of long-term debt, net of financing fees	8 787.6	319.9
Repayment of long-term debt	8 (518.1)	(224.9)
Settlement of hedging contracts	8 (40.5)	(105.4)
Issuance of Class B shares	10 3.6	-
Repurchase of Class B shares	10 (0.4)	-
Dividends paid to non-controlling interests	(11.3)	(11.3)
Cash flows provided by (used in) financing activities	<u>219.6</u>	<u>(33.2)</u>
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	242.4	(119.3)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies	-	0.2
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	146.4	242.7
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of period</b>	<u>\$ 388.8</u>	<u>\$ 123.6</u>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents consist of</b>		
Cash	\$ 11.6	\$ 25.3
Cash equivalents	377.2	98.3
	<u>\$ 388.8</u>	<u>\$ 123.6</u>
<b>Interest and taxes reflected as operating activities</b>		
Cash interest payments	\$ 21.4	\$ 36.1
Cash income tax payments (net of refunds)	5.1	13.9

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

# QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

## CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(in millions of Canadian dollars)  
(unaudited)

		March 31	December 31
		2012	2011
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Current assets</b>			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 388.8	\$ 146.4
Accounts receivable		562.2	603.7
Income taxes		30.1	29.0
Inventories		278.7	283.6
Prepaid expenses		48.8	31.3
		<u>1,308.6</u>	1,094.0
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment		3,235.1	3,211.1
Intangible assets		1,022.1	1,041.0
Goodwill	7	3,528.8	3,543.8
Derivative financial instruments		27.2	34.9
Deferred income taxes		26.5	20.6
Other assets		96.7	93.4
		<u>7,936.4</u>	7,944.8
<b>Total assets</b>		<u>\$ 9,245.0</u>	<u>\$ 9,038.8</u>
<b>Liabilities and equity</b>			
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Bank indebtedness		\$ 1.6	\$ 4.2
Accounts payable and accrued charges		694.2	776.5
Provisions		26.0	33.7
Deferred revenue		295.9	295.7
Income taxes		4.5	2.7
Derivative financial instruments		27.9	-
Current portion of long-term debt	8	395.0	114.5
		<u>1,445.1</u>	1,227.3
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Long-term debt	8	3,549.4	3,688.3
Derivative financial instruments		281.0	315.4
Other liabilities		344.5	344.7
Deferred income taxes		631.7	592.5
		<u>4,806.6</u>	4,940.9
<b>Equity</b>			
Capital stock	10	343.0	339.5
Contributed surplus		2.4	0.9
Retained earnings		1,146.6	1,077.2
Accumulated other comprehensive income	12	17.5	8.6
<b>Equity attributable to shareholders</b>		<u>1,509.5</u>	1,426.2
Non-controlling interests		1,483.8	1,444.4
		<u>2,993.3</u>	2,870.6
Subsequent event	13		
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>		<u>\$ 9,245.0</u>	<u>\$ 9,038.8</u>

See accompanying notes to condensed consolidated financial statements.

# QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

## NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011  
(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for per share data and option data)  
(unaudited)

---

Quebecor Inc. ("Quebecor" or the "Corporation") is incorporated under the laws of Québec. The Corporation's head office and registered office is located at 612 rue Saint-Jacques, Montréal (Québec), Canada. Quebecor is a holding corporation with interests in Quebecor Media Inc. ("Quebecor Media") and in subsidiaries controlled by Quebecor Media.

The Corporation is engaged, through its subsidiaries, in the following industry segments: Telecommunications, News Media, Broadcasting, Leisure and Entertainment, and Interactive Technologies and Communications. The Telecommunications segment offers television distribution, Internet, business solutions, cable and mobile telephony services in Canada, operates in the rental of movies and televisual products through its video-on-demand service and its distribution and rental stores, and operates specialized Internet sites. The News Media segment produces original content in Canada for all of Quebecor Media's platforms. Its operations include the printing, publishing and distribution of daily newspapers, weekly newspapers and commercial inserts in Canada, and the operation of Internet sites in Canada, including French- and English-language portals and specialized sites. The Broadcasting segment operates general-interest television networks, specialized television networks, magazine publishing, and movie distribution businesses in Canada. The Leisure and Entertainment segment combines book publishing and distribution, retail sales of CDs, books, DVD and Blu-ray units, musical instruments and magazines in Canada, online sales of downloadable music, music streaming service and music production and distribution in Canada. The Interactive Technologies and Communications segment offers e-commerce solutions through a combination of strategies, technology integration, IP solutions and creativity on the Internet and is active in Canada, the United States, Europe and Asia.

Some of the Corporation's businesses experience significant seasonality due, among other factors, to seasonal advertising patterns and influences on people's viewing, reading and listening habits. Because the Corporation depends on the sale of advertising for a significant portion of its revenue, operating results are also sensitive to prevailing economic conditions, including changes in local, regional and national economic conditions, particularly as they may affect advertising expenditures. In addition, in some of the Corporation's segments, a component of sales is based on one-time retail transactions rather than subscriptions or long-term agreements, and therefore is influenced by vulnerability to seasonal weather changes. Accordingly, the results of operations for interim periods should not necessarily be considered indicative of full-year results due to the seasonality of certain operations.

### 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). In particular, these consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with IAS 34, *Interim Financial Reporting*, and accordingly, they are condensed consolidated financial statements because they do not include all disclosures required under IFRS for annual consolidated financial statements. These condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Corporation's 2011 annual consolidated financial statements, which contain a description of the same accounting policies used in the preparation of these financial statements.

These condensed consolidated financial statements were approved for issue by the Board of Directors of Quebecor Inc. on May 8, 2012.

Comparative figures for the three-month period ended March 31, 2011 have been restated to conform to the presentation adopted for three-month period ended March 31, 2012.



# QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

## NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011  
(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for per share data and option data)  
(unaudited)

### 2. REVENUES

The breakdown of revenues between services rendered and product sales is as follows:

	Three months ended March 31	
	2012	2011
Services rendered	\$ 929.1	\$ 842.9
Product sales	134.9	147.6
	<b>\$ 1,064.0</b>	<b>\$ 990.5</b>

### 3. COST OF SALES, SELLING AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The main components are as follows:

	Three months ended March 31	
	2012	2011
Employee costs	\$ 307.0	\$ 268.8
Royalties, rights and creation costs	174.7	152.5
Cost of retail products	66.4	81.0
Marketing, circulation and distribution expenses	49.8	52.9
Service and printing contracts	53.4	43.6
Paper, ink and printing supplies	28.1	25.2
Other	92.7	100.7
	<b>772.1</b>	<b>724.7</b>
Employee costs capitalized to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets	<b>(30.3)</b>	<b>(28.5)</b>
	<b>\$ 741.8</b>	<b>\$ 696.2</b>

# QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

## NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011  
(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for per share data and option data)  
(unaudited)

### 4. FINANCIAL EXPENSES

	Three months ended March 31	
	2012	2011
Interest on long-term debt and exchangeable debentures	\$ 77.9	\$ 80.1
Amortization of financing costs and long-term debt discount	3.7	3.0
Loss (gain) on foreign currency translation on short-term monetary items	2.0	(1.0)
Other	(0.4)	(0.7)
	<b>\$ 83.2</b>	<b>\$ 81.4</b>

### 5. GAIN ON VALUATION AND TRANSLATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

	Three months ended March 31	
	2012	2011
Gain on embedded derivatives and derivative financial instruments for which hedge accounting is not used	\$ (82.0)	\$ (10.1)
Loss (gain) on the ineffective portion of fair value hedges	0.1	(0.4)
	<b>\$ (81.9)</b>	<b>\$ (10.5)</b>

### 6. RESTRUCTURING OF OPERATIONS, IMPAIRMENT OF ASSETS AND OTHER SPECIAL ITEMS

#### Telecommunications

Since the launch of its new advanced mobile network, Videotron Ltd. ("Videotron") has been incurring costs for the migration of its pre-existing Mobile Virtual Network Operator subscribers to its mobile network. A charge of \$0.2 million was recorded in the first quarter of 2012 (\$8.6 million in 2011).

#### News Media

An impairment charge of \$0.9 million related to intangible assets was recorded in the first quarter of 2011.

#### Other segments

In the first quarter of 2012, other segments recorded restructuring costs of \$0.5 million (none in 2011) and a charge for other special items of \$0.4 million (none in 2011).

# QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

## NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for per share data and option data)

(unaudited)

---

### 7. IMPAIRMENT OF GOODWILL

As a result of new tarification adopted in 2012 with respect to business contributions for costs related to waste recovery services provided by Québec municipalities, the costs of the magazine publishing activities will be adversely affected. Accordingly, the Corporation reviewed its business plan for these activities and performed an impairment test on the Publishing cash generating unit ("CGU") included in the Broadcasting segment. The Corporation concluded that the recoverable amount based on value in use was less than the carrying amount of the Publishing CGU and a goodwill impairment charge of \$14.5 million was recorded during the first quarter of 2012. The Corporation used a pre-tax discount rate of 16.26% (15.89% as of April 1, 2011) and a perpetual growth rate of 1.0% (1.0% as of April 1, 2011) to calculate the recoverable amount.

### 8. LONG-TERM DEBT

On January 25, 2012, the Corporation amended its bank credit facilities to extend the maturity of its \$100.0 million revolving credit facility from January 2013 to January 2016 and to add a new revolving credit facility "C" of \$200.0 million, also maturing in January 2016.

On February 3, 2012, Sun Media Corporation repaid the balance of \$37.6 million on its term loan credit facility and terminated its credit facilities.

On February 24, 2012, TVA Group Inc. ("TVA Group") amended its bank credit facilities to extend the maturity of its \$100.0 million revolving credit facility from December 2012 to February 2017.

On March 14, 2012, Videotron issued US\$800.0 million aggregate principal amount of Senior Notes bearing interest at 5.0% and maturing on July 15, 2022, for a net proceeds of approximately \$787.6 million, net of financing fees of \$11.9 million. The Senior Notes are unsecured and contain certain restrictions on Videotron, including limitations on its ability to incur additional indebtedness, pay dividends and make other distributions. The notes are guaranteed by specific subsidiaries of Videotron and are redeemable at the option of Videotron, in whole or in part, at any time before their maturity at a price based on a make-whole formula. Videotron has fully hedged the foreign currency risk associated with the new Senior Notes by using cross-currency swaps.

In March 2012, Videotron redeemed all of its 6.875% Senior Notes due January 2014 in an aggregate principal amount of US\$395.0 million for a cash consideration of \$394.1 million.

On March 16, 2012, Quebecor Media redeemed US\$78.5 million in aggregate principal amount of its 7.75% Senior Notes due March 2016 for a cash consideration of \$80.1 million and settled hedging contracts for a cash consideration of \$40.5 million.

In March 2012, Quebecor Media also issued notices of redemption to purchase US\$181.5 million in aggregate principal amount of its 7.75% Senior Notes due March 15, 2016. Accordingly, this aggregate principal amount of Senior Notes was reclassified in the current portion of long-term debt as of March 31, 2012. The redemption occurred in April 2012 and the redemption price was 102.583% of the principal amount of the notes redeemed (note 13).

These refinancing transactions resulted in a total loss of \$7.3 million (before income taxes) during the first quarter 2012.

# QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

## NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011  
(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for per share data and option data)  
(unaudited)

### 8. LONG-TERM DEBT (continued)

Components of the long-term debt are as follows:

	March 31, 2012	December 31, 2011
Long-term debt	\$ 4,188.2	\$ 3,953.0
Change in fair value related to hedged interest rate risks	(0.7)	15.5
Adjustment related to embedded derivatives	(189.7)	(120.0)
Financing fees, net of amortization	(53.4)	(45.7)
	<b>3,944.4</b>	<b>3,802.8</b>
Less current portion	(395.0)	(114.5)
	<b>\$ 3,549.4</b>	<b>\$ 3,688.3</b>

### 9. EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO SHAREHOLDERS

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing net income attributable to shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share are calculated by taking into account the potentially dilutive effect of all stock options of the Corporation and its subsidiaries.

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to shareholders:

	Three months ended March	
	31	
	2012	2011
Net income attributable to shareholders	\$ 72.9	\$ 34.3
Impact of assumed conversion of stock options of subsidiaries	(0.3)	(0.1)
<b>Net income attributable to shareholders, adjusted for dilution effect</b>	<b>\$ 72.6</b>	<b>\$ 34.2</b>
Weighted average number of shares outstanding (in millions)	63.5	64.3
Effect of dilutive stock options of the Corporation (in millions)	0.2	0.7
<b>Weighted average number of diluted shares outstanding (in millions)</b>	<b>63.7</b>	<b>65.0</b>

The diluted earnings per share calculation does not take into consideration the potential dilutive effect of certain stock options of the Corporation and its subsidiaries since their impact is anti-dilutive. During the three-month period ended March 31, 2012, 114,148 options of the Corporation's plan (114,148 in 2011), none of the options of Quebecor Media's plan (8,000 in 2011), and 819,421 options of TVA Group's plan (833,610 in 2011) were excluded from the diluted earnings per share calculation.

# QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

## NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011  
(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for per share data and option data)  
(unaudited)

### 10. CAPITAL STOCK

#### (a) Authorized capital stock

An unlimited number of Class A Multiple Voting Shares ("Class A shares") with voting rights of 10 votes per share convertible at any time into Class B Subordinate Voting Shares on a one-for-one basis.

An unlimited number of Class B Voting Shares ("Class B shares") convertible into Class A shares on a one-for-one basis, only if a takeover bid for Class A shares is made to holders of A shares without being made concurrently and under the same terms to holders of Class B shares, for the sole purpose of allowing the holders of Class B shares to accept the offer and subject to certain other stated conditions provided in the articles, including acceptance of the offer by the majority holder.

Holders of Class B shares are entitled to elect 25% of the Board of Directors of Quebecor. Holders of Class A shares may elect the other members of the Board of Directors.

#### (b) Issued and outstanding capital stock

	Class A shares		Class B shares	
	Number	Amount	Number	Amount
Balance as of December 31, 2011	19,704,191	\$ 8.8	43,684,731	\$ 330.7
Shares issued upon exercise of stock options	–	–	137,460	3.6
Shares converted	(1,807)	–	1,807	–
Shares purchased and cancelled	–	–	(10,000)	(0.1)
<b>Balance as of March 31, 2012</b>	<b>19,702,384</b>	<b>\$ 8.8</b>	<b>43,813,998</b>	<b>\$ 334.2</b>

In the first quarter 2012, 137,460 Class B shares were issued upon exercise of stock options for a cash consideration of \$3.6 million. As a result of this transaction, contributed surplus was increased by \$1.5 million.

On August 10, 2011, the Corporation filed a normal course issuer bid for a maximum of 985,233 Class A shares representing approximately 5% of issued and outstanding Class A shares, and for a maximum of 4,453,304 Class B shares representing approximately 10% of the public float of the Class B shares as of August 2, 2011. The purchases can be made from August 12, 2011 to August 10, 2012 at prevailing market prices on the open market through the facilities of the Toronto Stock Exchange. All shares purchased under the bid are or will be cancelled.

In the first quarter 2012, the Corporation purchased and cancelled 10,000 Class B shares for a total cash consideration of \$0.4 million. The excess of \$0.3 million of the purchase price over the carrying value of Class B shares repurchased was recorded in reduction of retained earnings.

# QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

## NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011  
(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for per share data and option data)  
(unaudited)

### 11. STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION PLANS

#### Outstanding options

The following table provides details of changes to outstanding options in the principal stock-based compensation plans of the Corporation and its subsidiaries for the three-month period ended March 31, 2012:

	Outstanding options	
	Number	Weighted average exercise price
<b>Quebecor</b>		
As of December 31, 2011	1,322,188	\$ 27.95
Granted	98,893	36.86
Exercised	(749,212)	28.27
<b>As of March 31, 2012</b>	<b>671,869</b>	<b>\$ 28.91</b>
<b>Vested options as of March 31, 2012</b>	<b>262,912</b>	<b>\$ 30.09</b>
<b>Quebecor Media</b>		
As of December 31, 2011	2,768,712	\$ 43.85
Exercised	(64,283)	41.93
Cancelled	(20,800)	46.87
<b>As of March 31, 2012</b>	<b>2,683,629</b>	<b>\$ 43.87</b>
<b>Vested options as of March 31, 2012</b>	<b>984,131</b>	<b>\$ 44.89</b>
<b>TVA Group</b>		
As of December 31, 2011	833,610	\$ 16.35
Cancelled	(14,189)	16.84
<b>As of March 31, 2012</b>	<b>819,421</b>	<b>\$ 16.34</b>
<b>Vested options as of March 31, 2012</b>	<b>706,077</b>	<b>\$ 16.58</b>

Under the mid-term stock-based compensation plan, participants are entitled to receive a cash payment at the end of a three-year period based on the appreciation of the Quebecor Class B share price, and subject to the achievement of certain non-market performance criteria. As of March 31, 2012, 878,573 units were outstanding under this plan at an average exercise price of \$31.97 (577,298 units were outstanding at an average exercise price of \$31.33 as of December 31, 2011).

During the three-month period ended March 31, 2012, 749,212 of the Corporation's stock options were exercised for a cash consideration of \$6.0 million (121,000 stock options for \$1.3 million in 2011) and 137,460 of Class B shares of the Corporation were issued upon exercise of stock options (none in 2011). During the three-month period ended March 31, 2012, 64,283 stock options of Quebecor Media were also exercised for a cash consideration of \$0.5 million (235,093 stock options for \$2.0 million in 2011).

For the three-month period ended March 31, 2012, a consolidated charge related to all stock-based compensation plans was recorded in the amount of \$7.4 million (net reversal of \$3.8 million of the charge in 2011).

# QUEBECOR INC. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

## NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

For the three-month periods ended March 31, 2012 and 2011  
(tabular amounts in millions of Canadian dollars, except for per share data and option data)  
(unaudited)

### 12. ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	Translation of net investments in foreign operations	Cash flow hedges	Total
Balance as of December 31, 2010	\$ (1.6)	\$ 15.3	\$ 13.7
Other comprehensive income	0.3	1.6	1.9
Balance as of March 31, 2011	(1.3)	16.9	15.6
Other comprehensive loss	0.6	(7.6)	(7.0)
Balance as of December 31, 2011	(0.7)	9.3	8.6
Other comprehensive income	(0.2)	9.1	8.9
<b>Balance as of March 31, 2012</b>	<b>\$ (0.9)</b>	<b>\$ 18.4</b>	<b>\$ 17.5</b>

No significant amount is expected to be reclassified in income over the next 12 months in connection with derivatives designated as cash flow hedges. The balance is expected to reverse over a 10-year period.

### 13. SUBSEQUENT EVENT

In April 2012, Quebecor Media redeemed US\$181.5 million in an aggregate principal amount of its 7.75% Senior Notes due March 2016 for a cash consideration of \$179.7 million.